

# In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**  
  
**Plaintiff and Respondent,**  
  
**v.**  
  
**MANUEL BRACAMONTES,**  
  
**Defendant and Appellant.**

**CAPITAL CASE**

Case No. S139702

San Diego County Superior Court Case No. SCD 178329  
The Honorable John M. Thompson, Judge

## **RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
JULIE L. GARLAND  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
HOLLY D. WILKENS  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
THEODORE M. CROPLEY  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 181364  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 738-9229  
Fax: (619) 645-2044  
Email: Theodore.Cropley@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Statement of the Case .....	18
Statement of Facts .....	19
I.    Guilt Phase .....	19
A.    Laura’s Home and Neighborhood.....	20
B.    The Night Laura Was Taken.....	21
C.    The Discovery and Autopsy of Laura’s Body .....	23
D.    The 1991 Investigation Led Police to Suspect that Bracamontes Had Murdered Laura .....	24
E.    New DNA Testing in 2003 Reveals Bracamontes’s Sperm on Laura’s Pajama Top and Mouth Swabs .....	27
F.    Bracamontes Flees—Twice—When Police Attempt to Arrest Him .....	29
G.    Defense.....	31
H.    Prosecution’s Rebuttal .....	32
II.   Penalty Phase.....	32
A.    Prosecution’s Case in Aggravation .....	32
1.    Impact of Laura’s murder on her family and the community.....	32
2.    Prior conviction for traumatically injuring Maggie Porter.....	34
B.    Defense’s Case in Mitigation .....	35
Argument.....	37
I.    The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion in Requiring Bracamontes to Wear Ankle Restraints and Any Error Was Harmless as the Record Shows, at Most, a Glimpse of the Restraints by a Few Prospective Jurors .....	37
A.    Background .....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion in Determining that Physical Restraints Were Appropriate at Trial.....	40
C. The Trial Court Had No Sua Sponte Duty to Instruct the Jury to Disregard the Restraints.....	43
D. Any Error Was Harmless .....	43
II. The Trial Court Properly Declined to Instruct the Jury On Absence of Flight .....	47
III. To the Extent the Trial Court Excluded Evidence of Third-Party Culpability, It Did Not Abuse Its Discretion as There Was No Evidence Linking Any Third Party to the Actual Crimes Committed Against Laura.....	53
A. The Defense Did Not Seek to Present a Third-Party Culpability Defense Based on the Evidence Bracamontes Claims Was Improperly Excluded.....	54
B. By Failing to Seek Admission at Trial of Evidence He Now Claims Constituted Third-Party Culpability Evidence, Bracamontes Has Forfeited His Claim that the Trial Court Erred in Excluding It.....	57
C. To the Extent the Trial Court Excluded the Evidence as to Third-Party Culpability, Bracamontes Fails to Demonstrate an Abuse of Discretion in Doing So.....	58
D. Any Error Was Harmless Under the Controlling Review Standard of <i>Watson</i> .....	62
IV. Bracamontes’s Rights Under the State and Federal Constitutions Were Not Violated as the Result of the Filing of the Complaint 12 Years After Laura’s Murder but Only One Day After DNA Tests Provided Sufficient Evidence to Charge Him .....	63

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. After A Full Hearing on Bracamontes’s Motion to Dismiss for Prosecutorial Delay, the Trial Court Found No Meaningful Prejudice Had Been Shown and Denied the Motion .....	63
B. Bracamontes Fails to Show a Due Process Violation Stemming from the 12-Year Prearrest Delay in Prosecution .....	69
V. The Trial Court Properly Admitted the Victim-Impact Testimony of Laura’s Third-Grade School Teacher as It Was Relevant to the Impact of the Murder On the Community .....	73
A. The Trial Court’s Ruling .....	73
B. Bracamontes Forfeited His Claim by Failing to Properly Object at Trial.....	74
C. The Trial Court Properly Admitted the Victim-Impact Testimony of Laura’s Teacher; Any Error Was Harmless as No Prejudice Ensued.....	75
VI. As There Are No Errors to Cumulate, Bracamontes’s Cumulative-Error Claim Fails.....	80
VII. Aggravating Circumstances Are Not Constitutionally Required to Be Proved Beyond a Reasonable Doubt .....	80
VIII. California’s Death Penalty Scheme Is Constitutional.....	82
A. California’s Death Penalty Scheme Appropriately Narrows the Class of Death-Eligible Offenders .....	82
B. The “Circumstances of the Crime” Factor Under Penal Code Section 193, Subdivision (a), Provides a Constitutionally Relevant and Clear Consideration in Determining the Appropriate Penalty.....	83
C. The Death Penalty Statute and Accompanying Jury Instructions Are Constitutionally Clear and Complete .....	83

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. Appropriateness of death need not be found beyond a reasonable doubt .....	83
2. The prosecution bears no burden of persuasion in the penalty phase.....	83
3. Unanimity as to aggravating factors is not required .....	84
4. The “so substantial” language in the penalty phase jury instructions is not impermissibly vague .....	85
5. CALJIC NO. 8.88 properly guides the jury in determining whether death is the appropriate penalty.....	85
6. The court need not expressly instruct the jury to return a life sentence if it finds mitigating factors outweigh those in aggravation.....	86
7. The jury was properly instructed on penalty phase evaluation of mitigating circumstances .....	86
8. No presumption of life instruction is constitutionally required .....	87
D. The Jury Need Not Prepare Written Findings Identifying the Aggravating Factors On Which It Relied .....	87
E. The Jury Instructions on Mitigation and Aggravating Factors Were Constitutionally Sound.....	87
1. Restrictive adjectives do not restrict the consideration of mitigation .....	87
2. It is unnecessary to delete inapplicable sentencing factors.....	88

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
3. The statutory instruction to the jury to consider “whether or not” certain mitigating factors were present did not invite the jury to aggravate the sentence based on the absence of mitigating factors.....	88
F. Intercase Proportionality Review Is Not Constitutionally Required .....	88
G. California’s Capital Sentencing Scheme Does Not Run Afoul of the Equal Protection Clause.....	89
H. California’s Death Penalty Scheme Does Not Violate International Law .....	89
Conclusion.....	90

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	81
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296.....	81
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370.....	87
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 212.....	82
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479.....	60
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	43, 62
<i>Cool v. United States</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 100.....	50, 51
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270.....	80
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 622.....	40, 46
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319.....	61
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) 577 U.S. __ 136 S.Ct. 616.....	81
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> (2016) 577 U.S. __ 136 S.Ct. 633.....	86, 87
<i>Karis v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 283 F.3d 1117 .....	82

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Loux v. U.S.</i> (9th Cir. 1968) 389 F.2d 911 .....	42
<i>Mayfield v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 270 F.3d 915 .....	82
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808.....	75, 76, 78
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472, 523 .....	80
<i>People v. Alfaro</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1277 .....	80
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543 .....	81
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92 .....	87
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92 .....	82
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686 .....	83, 84
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 297 .....	84
<i>People v. Brady</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 547 .....	78
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518 .....	61
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382 .....	83
<i>People v. Cannady</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 379 .....	52



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312 .....	88
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81 .....	69, 71
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 950 .....	89
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704 .....	44
<i>People v. Combs</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 821 .....	46
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566 .....	88
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1334 .....	89
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401 .....	70, 72
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618 .....	38
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal. 4th 585 .....	61
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926 .....	42
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390 .....	89
<i>People v. Dunkle</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 861 .....	84
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731 .....	76, 77, 78
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787 .....	76
<i>People v. Elliott</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 535 .....	58
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745 .....	44, 45, 46, 57
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053 .....	82
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1301 .....	44, 89
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894 .....	88
<i>People v. Fuiava</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 622 .....	86
<i>People v. Gamache</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347 .....	41
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 932 .....	79
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 894 .....	89
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1 .....	49, 50, 51, 52
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083 .....	60
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 826 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 920 .....	43
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577 .....	84
<i>People v. Henriquez</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 1 .....	81
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469 .....	88
<i>People v. Homick</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 816 .....	80, 82
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872 .....	84, 87, 89
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175 .....	74, 77
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1818 .....	43
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164 .....	51
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 662 .....	84
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183 .....	79
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 600 .....	89
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 346 .....	88
<i>People v. Kaurish</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 648 .....	59, 60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Lenart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107 .....	84
<i>People v. Letner and Tobin</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 99 .....	44
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415 .....	80, 90
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1255 .....	80
<i>People v. Lindberg</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 1 .....	89
<i>People v. Linton</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1146 .....	76, 78
<i>People v. Lynch</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 693 .....	80
<i>People v. Marks</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 197 .....	74, 76
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 142 .....	75
<i>People v. McDaniel</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 736 .....	41, 42
<i>People v. McDowell</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 395 .....	80, 85, 87, 89
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318 .....	58, 60
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130 .....	51
<i>People v. Montgomery</i> (1879) 53 Cal. 576 .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698 .....	88
<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 574 .....	89
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1242 .....	69, 70, 71, 72
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 198 .....	90
<i>People v. Parson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 332 .....	87
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 393 .....	76, 77
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195 .....	44
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 .....	84
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179 .....	61, 90
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428 .....	57
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192 .....	81
<i>People v. Rich</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1036 .....	45
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240 .....	82
<i>People v. Sheldon</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 935 .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Simon</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 98 .....	74, 75
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187 .....	45
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334 .....	77
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 483 .....	81
<i>People v. Stankewitz</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 72 .....	41
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913 .....	84
<i>People v. Staten</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 434 .....	49, 50
<i>People v. Stevens</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 625 .....	40
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574 .....	86
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 449 .....	79, 81
<i>People v. Tuilaepa</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 569 .....	44, 45
<i>People v. Verdugo</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 263 .....	79, 82
<i>People v. Virgil</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1210 .....	82, 84
<i>People v. Wall</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1048 .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	43, 52, 53, 62
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 648 .....	49, 50, 52
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1244 .....	86
<i>People v. Winbush</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 402 .....	86
<i>Pully v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37 .....	82, 89
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 .....	81, 84
<i>Scherling v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 493 .....	63, 69
<i>Tuilaepa v. California,</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967 .....	87
<i>United States v. Marion</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 307 .....	71
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470 .....	48, 50
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> (1963) 371 U.S. 471 .....	51
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862 .....	87

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

Evidence Code

§ 352.....	58, 60, 73, 75
§ 353.....	75
§ 354.....	57
§ 520.....	83, 84

Florida Statutes

§ 775.082(1).....	81
-------------------	----

Health and Safety Code

§ 11377 (a).....	18
------------------	----

Pen. Code § 12022, subd. (b).....	18
-----------------------------------	----

Penal Code

§ 187, subd. (a).....	18
§ 190.2 subd. (a)(17)(b).....	18
§ 190.2 subd. (a)(17)(e).....	18
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)(f).....	18
§ 190.3.....	81
§ 190.3 subd. (a).....	76, 83, 87, 88
§ 190.4.....	81
§ 193, subd. (a).....	83
§ 245, subd. (c).....	18
§ 273.5.....	35
§ 1127c.....	49, 50, 51, 52

Vehicle Code

§ 2800.2, subd. (a).....	18
--------------------------	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment.....	80, 81, 86
Eighth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment.....	86, 89



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**CALCRIM**

No. 2.52.....52

**CALJIC**

No. 2.52.....47, 48, 50

No. 8.84.1.....79

No. 8.88.....79, 85, 86
